
Occupancy Tax Coordination Committee 
AGENDA 

January 20, 2026 

Committee Members: CROCITTO, Wild, Strough, Turner, Runyon, Butler, Patchett 

Chair of the Board shall serve as an Ex-Officio member when needed in accordance with 
Section C (4) of the Rules of the Board. 

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chairman Crocitto.

II. Motion to approve minutes of the December 1, 2025 Occupancy Tax Coordination Committee
meeting.

III. Privilege of the floor and public comment

IV. Action Agenda/New Business Items:
a. Resolution Request: To authorize payment in the amount of $1,872.50 to Warren County

Workforce Development.
Rationale: To reimburse agency for costs incurred for the end-of-the-year Annual
Hospitality Workforce Celebration and Awards event.

b. Resolution Request: To authorize payment in the amount of $3,503.07 to Queensbury
EMS.
Rationale: To reimburse agency for costs incurred while providing emergency oversight
services at the 2025 Adirondack Balloon Festival.

c. Resolution Request: To authorize appropriation of funds in the amount of $149,102.57
from A881.00 Tourism-Occupancy Tax Reserve (2025 unused funds from events and
Warren County projects), according to the following distribution:

1. $92,260.00 to A.6417.002.480 Special Events
2. $56,842.57 to A.6417.002.481 Tourism Promotion

Rationale: Special Events to cover approved funds awarded above the 2026 budget 
amount; Tourism Promotions to pay Workshop invoices for work completed in 2025. 

V. Discussion Items:
a. Heather Bagshaw, Tourism Department Overview
b. Jessica Carson, Cash Flow Report
c. Christine Norton, Treasurer Report
d. Gina Mintzer, Presentation of Lake George Regional CVB Fourth Quarter report

VI. Referrals: None

VII. Privilege of the floor and public comment

VIII. Motion to adjourn
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RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 

MISCELLANEOUS 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.
Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  Tourism Department 

DATE:  January 20, 2026 

(a) Purpose of Request:  To authorize payment in the amount of $1,872.50 to Warren
County Workforce Development

(b) Details: To reimburse agency for costs incurred for the end-of-the-year Annual
Hospitality Workforce Clebration and Awards event.

(c) Previous Resolution Number:  None

(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and
Amount: A.6417.0002.480 Occupancy Tax - Special Events

Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract

* as listed in budget and LOGOS
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.  
Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  Tourism Department 
 
DATE:  January 20, 2026 
 
 

(a) Purpose of Request:  To authorize payment in the amount of $3,503.07 to 
Queensbury EMS 

 
(b) Details: To reimburse agency for costs incurred while providing emergency 

oversight services at the 2025 Adirondack Balloon Festival. 
 

(c) Previous Resolution Number:  None   
 

(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and 
Amount: A.6417.0002.480 Occupancy Tax - Special Events 
 
Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract 

 
 * as listed in budget and LOGOS 
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2026 Budget Break D
ow

n (2024 Revenue + 2%
): $8,305,268.87

Approved 
Budget

Add'l 
Allocation

D
escription

A.6417.0002 469
Paym

ents to Tow
ns (25%

)
 $  2,076,318.00 

authorized by resolution to take 25%
 

of total annual occupancy tax 
receivables and rem

it to 
m

unicipalities based on their 
individual receivables

Spending Plan
 $     450,000.00 

authorized by resolution each year to 
provide additional funding to 
m

unicipalities
A.6417.0002 469.05

M
unicipal Application Funding

 $       75,000.00 
authorized through budget and 
aw

arded to m
unicipalities through 

application for funding of tourism
 

related projects
A.6417.0002 471

Adm
inistration (Treasurer 3%

)
 $     242,000.00 

authorized by local law
 3 to 

adm
inister occupancy tax collections 

by the treasurer
A.6417.0002 480

Special Events 
 $     325,000.00 

 $ 92,260.00 
 authorized through budget and 
aw

arded to individuals, non-profit 
organizations, and for-profit 
businesses through application for 
funding of tourism

 related projects  
(additional allocation is from

 unused 
2025 funds) 

A.6417.0002 480.09
Signature Events approved for 3 years, expiring 12/31/2028
Balloon Festival ($100K)
Lake G

eorge W
inter Carnival ($75K)

Adirondack N
ational ($50K)

Am
ericade ($50K)

W
orld's Largest G

arage Sale ($60K)

 $     335,000.00 
authorized through budget and 
resolution to fund larges events, 
"signature events," for 3-years
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A.6417.0002 480.02
Civic Center Prom

otion
5 year contract expires 12/31/2027

 $     250,000.00 
authorized through resolution for 
solicitation of new

 events as w
ell as 

the prom
otion of existing events

A.6417.0002 480.03
Discretionary Funds-Lym

e Adk contract
 $          2,625.00 

authorized annual through resolution 
for access to hague fire tow

er

A.6417.0002 480.04
W

arren County Projects:
Festival Com

m
ons, annual contract w

. Black Dog ($5K)
Planning Projects ($50K)
Lake G

eorge TV, 6-m
onth contract expires 4/30/2026 ($274.8)

Adirondack Com
m

unity College, 5-year contract expires 7/11/2028 
($100K)
W

C Staff Event Support: DPW
 ($50K) / Sheriff's ($150K) 

 $     629,800.00 
authorized through budget and or by 
resolution to W

arren County 
Departm

ents, outside of the Tourism
 

Departm
ent, and or businesses for 

funding of tourism
 related services

A.6417.0002 480.05
Annual Contracts:
Visitors Center ($25K)
Sticks M

edia/Lake G
eorge Radio expires 2/28/2027 ($24K) 

Conventions &
 Visitors Bureau, 3-year contract expires 12/31/2027 

($650K) 
Treasurer Dashboard, 3 year contract expires 11/23/2028 ($63.5K) 
LG

 Events Coordinator 3-year contract expires 3/31/2026 ($15K)

 $     777,500.00 
authorized through resolution to 
businesses and m

unicipalities for 
funding of tourism

 related services

A.6417.0002 480.07
Environm

ental-Invasive Species Renew
ed annually

Chester, Horicon, Lake Luzerne
 $     125,000.00 

authorized through resolution to 
Tow

n of Horicon, Tow
n of Lake 

Luzerne, and Tow
n of Chester to fund 

aquatic invasive species
A.6417.0002 480.08

Civic Center Capital Costs 
5 year contract expires 12/31/2029

 $     100,000.00 
authorized through resolution for 
capital costs associated w

ith the civic 
center

O
ccupancy Tax

 $  5,388,243.00 
Tourism

 $  3,002,033.00 
Total Spend

 $  8,390,276.00 
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Warren County Tourism Performance
2024–2025 Year-Over-Year Comparison

Strategic Implications

Tourism demand strengthened in 2025, not just in volume but in seasonal distribution.
STR growth continues to materially support occupancy tax revenues.
Marketing and product development strategies that target shoulder and low seasons are 
working and should continue.

 Hotel Performance (CoStar)

Occupancy

2024: Average occupancy was slightly lower, reflecting softer shoulder-season demand.
2025: Average occupancy improved to ~54%, indicating stronger and more consistent 
demand, particularly outside peak summer months 

Key Takeaway

Hotels showed year-over-year stabilization and modest growth in occupancy, signaling a 
healthier year-round lodging market in 2025.

Short-Term Rental Performance (AirDNA)

Metric 2024 2025 YoY Change

Total Revenue $56.59M $61.19M 8.10%

Average Daily Rate 

(ADR)
$352.33 $365.04 3.60%

Occupancy 28.70% 29.60% 3.30%

Night Demand 160.61K 167.62K 4.40%

Active Listings ~1.77K ~1.78K Flat

Seasonality Shift

Low-season STR revenue declined in 2024 (-6.6%) but rebounded strongly in 2025 
(+17.9%), indicating growing off-season visitation.
High-season revenue remained the primary driver in both years, but 2025 showed 
broader seasonal balance.
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Fiscal Impact

STR Bed Tax Revenue
2024: $2.26M
2025: $2.45M
Increase reflects stronger demand and improved compliance/collection

Visitor Spend (Visa Analytics)

Overall Spend Pattern

2024: Spend concentrated more heavily in peak season, with moderate shoulder-season 
performance.
2025: Visitor spend became more evenly distributed, with 45% occurring in shoulder 
season, matching peak season performance.

Origin Markets

Domestic visitors remained dominant in both years.
Canada’s share of international spend declined from ~80% in 2024 to ~66% in 2025, 
suggesting diversification of international markets.

Category Trends

Restaurants & dining remained the top spending category in both years.
Lodging spend share declined slightly in 2025, consistent with more STR usage and 
longer stays.

Lodging Mix: Hotels vs. STRs (2024–2025)

Hotels

Higher average occupancy
Lower ADR
More consistent year-round utilization

Short-Term Rentals

Lower occupancy but significantly higher ADR
Strong revenue growth
Increasing contribution to bed tax revenue
Greater role in peak and shoulder seasons

Key Takeaway

From 2024 to 2025, Warren County’s lodging market became more balanced and resilient, 

with hotels providing stability and short-term rentals driving revenue growth and seasonal 

expansion.
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Actual 
Actual 

Actual
Projected

Projected
Projected

O
ct 2025

N
ov 2025

D
ec 2025

Jan 2026
Feb 2026

M
arch 2026

B
eginning C

ash Flow
 B

alance 
2,687,059

$            
3,596,550

$            
3,197,864

$              
3,039,337

$              
2,696,113

$            
2,432,889

$            

R
eceipts

State/Federal Aid
-

$                       
-

$                       
-

$                         
-

$                        
-

$                       
-

$                      
All O

ther R
evenue

1,976,370
$            

395,920
$               

559,652
$                 

650,000
$                 

250,000
$               

475,000
$               

Total R
eceipts

1,976,370
$            

395,920
$               

559,652
$                 

650,000
$                 

250,000
$               

475,000
$               

D
isbursem

ents
Payroll

40,866
$                 

61,742
$                 

41,029
$                   

42,545
$                   

42,545
$                 

43,575
$                 

Em
ployee Benefits

13,352
$                 

19,902
$                 

12,896
$                   

15,679
$                   

15,679
$                 

13,320
$                 

All O
ther D

isbursem
ents

1,012,661
$            

712,962
$               

664,254
$                 

935,000
$                 

455,000
$               

140,000
$               

Total D
isbursem

ents
1,066,879

$            
794,606

$               
718,179

$                 
993,224

$                 
513,224

$               
196,895

$               

Ending C
ash Flow

 B
alance 

3,596,550
$            

3,197,864
$            

3,039,337
$              

2,696,113
$              

2,432,889
$            

2,710,994
$            

Tourism
 C

A
SH

 O
N

 H
A

N
D

1,063,629
$           

1,697,864
$           

1,539,337
$             

1,196,113
$             

932,889
$              

1,210,994
$           

Tourism
 C

A
SH

 IN
VESTED

 (IC
S 

R
eserve)

2,532,921
$           

1,500,000
$           

1,500,000
$             

1,500,000
$             

1,500,000
$           

1,500,000
$           

Total Tourism
 C

ash B
alance 

3,596,550
$            

3,197,864
$            

3,039,337
$              

2,696,113
$              

2,432,889
$            

2,710,994
$            

A
C

TU
A

L Tourism
 C

ash on H
A

N
D

 vs. IN
VESTED

:
Projected

A
ctual

Projected 
W

arren C
ounty

C
ash Flow

 - Tourism
3 M

onth Projection
D

ecem
ber 2025
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Revenue Collected through 12/31/2025 7,197,863.47$                                        

Revenue Collected through 12/31/2024 8,034,065.41$                                        
Increase/Decrease from 2024 (836,201.94)$                                         

Percent Change: -10.4%

Revenue Collected through 12/31/2025 6,305,065.86$                                        

Revenue Collected through 12/31/2024 6,516,440.30$                                        
Increase/Decrease from 2024 (211,374.44)$                                         

-3.2%

Revenue Collected through 12/31/2025 892,797.61$                                           

*Note: The 2024 revenue is refective of total occupancy taxes received for 2024. 
The 2025 totals are incomplete and will be changing as we continue to accrue revenue from 2025 
Occupancy Tax Returns. 

WARREN COUNTY TREASURER

Christine V. Norton
County Treasurer

OCCUPANCY TAX REPORT

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

HOTEL MOTEL & RESORT

SHORT TERM RENTAL COLLECTIONS

Revenue Collected through 12/31/2024 1,517,625.11$                                        
Increase/Decrease from 2024 (624,827.50)$                                         

Percent Change: -41.2%

Percent Change:
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